

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

COMPLAINANT,

Vs.

MONTGOMERY BLAIR SIBLEY,

RESPONDENT.

CASE: SC06-1387

TFB File No. 2005-00,557(2B)

TFB File No. 2003-00,597(2B)

_/

RESPONDENT'S SECOND AMENDED INITIAL BRIEF

MONTGOMERY BLAIR SIBLEY
In Proper Per
50 West Montgomery Avenue, Suite B-4
Rockville, Maryland 20850
301-251-5200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations v

Statement Regarding Oral Argument vi

Request to Supplement the Record 1

Statement of the Case and of the Facts 1

 I. Introduction..... 1

 II. Background..... 2

 III. Course of Proceedings Below 5

 A. The Disciplinary Committee Hearings..... 5

 B. The Leon County Referee..... 7

 C. The Miami-Dade County Referee..... 8

Summary of Argument 15

Argument..... 16

 I. Standard of Review 16

 II. Procedural Due Process Errors 16

 A. Rule 3-7.7(f) Violates
 Florida and Federal Law 16

 1. The Florida Law 17

 2. The Federal Law..... 18

B.	The Delay in Resolution Denied Due Process to Respondent.....	21
C.	The Refusal to Permit Respondent to Call Witnesses	23
D.	The Referee’s Abuse of Discretion Violated Due Process.....	29
E.	The Denial of Documentary Discovery.....	32
F.	Striking of Affirmative Defenses.....	34
G.	Verbatim Adoption of Bar’s Proposed Order.....	35
H.	Respondent Was Entitled to A Jury Trial.....	36
I.	Fair and Impartial Tribunal.....	37
III.	Substantive Due Process Errors – Rule 4-8.4(h).....	38
A.	The August 5, 2002 Contempt Order Was Not Based Upon Record Evidence	39
1.	<i>Sibley</i> <i>v. Sibley</i> , 833 So.2d 847 (Fla.App. 3 Dist. 2002)	39
2.	The August 5, 2002 Contempt Order Does Not Demonstrate Respondent Had the Ability to Pay	41
B.	The November 22, 2002 Contempt Order Was Not Based Upon Record Evidence	43

IV. Substantive Due Process Errors – Rule 4-3.1	44
A. Respondent Filed <u>No</u> Frivolous Matters	45
Conclusion.....	49
Certificate of Service.....	50
Certificate of Compliance.....	50
Appendix.....	Attached

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Advisory Opinion to Atty. Gen. Funding for Criminal Justice</i> , 639 So.2d 972 (Fla. 1994).....	1
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564, 572 (1985)	36
<i>BE&K Construction Co. v. NLRB</i> 536 U.S. 516 (2002)	48
<i>Bickett v. Bickett</i> , 579 So. 2d 149 (3 rd DCA 1991).....	42
<i>B.J.Y. v. M.A.</i> , 617 So.2d 1061, 1063 (Fla. 1993)	37
<i>Dickey v. Florida</i> , 398 U.S. 30, 54 (1970).....	21
<i>Donovan v. City of Dallas</i> , 377 U.S. 408, 413 (1964).....	48
<i>Dumas v. State</i> , 439 So.2d 246, 253 n. 8 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983) <i>review denied</i> , 462 So.2d 1105 (Fla.1985).....	36
<i>Ex Parte Burr</i> , 22 U.S. 529, 530 (1824).....	24
<i>Fleming v. Fleming</i> , 710 So.2d 601, 603 (Fla.App. 4 Dist. 1998)	29
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254, 269 (1970).....	24
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474, 496 (1959).....	24, 28, 33
<i>In re Forfeiture of 1978 Chevrolet Van</i> , 493 So.2d 433, 435 (Fla.1986).....	37
<i>In re Ruffalo</i> , 390 U.S. 544, 550-551 (1968).....	19, 21
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 359 U.S. 394, 404 (1959).....	19
<i>Julian v. Lee</i> , 473 So.2d 736, 739 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985).....	21

<i>Marshall v. Jerrico</i> , 446 U.S. 238, 242 (1980).....	37
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. F. C. C.</i> , 627 F.2d 322 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	21
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 468 (1936).....	25-27
<i>Perlow v. Berg-Perlow</i> , 875 So.2d 383, 390 (Fla. 2004).....	35
<i>Petition for Revision of, or Amendment to, Integration Rule of Florida Bar</i> , 103 So.2d 873, 875 (Fla. 1956)	17-18
<i>Ray v. Mortham</i> , 42 So.2d 1276, 1290 (Fla. 1999).....	18
<i>Schooley v. Judd</i> , 149 So.2d 587, 590 (Fla.App. 2 Dist. 1963).....	47
<i>Sibley v. Sibley</i> , 833 So.2d 847 (Fla.App. 3 Dist. 2002).....	39-41
<i>Smith v. Illinois Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 270 U.S. 587, 591 (1926).....	22
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 283 So.2d 1, 23 (Fla. 1973).....	19
<i>State v. Palm Beach County</i> , 89 So.2d 607 (Fla. 1956).....	18
<i>State v. Salzero</i> , 714 So.2d 445, 448 (Fla. 1998)	22
<i>State v. Stepansky</i> , 761 So.2d 1027, 1031 (Fla. 2000).....	18
<i>Stein v. Professional Center, S.A.</i> , 666 So.2d 264 (Fla.App. 3 Dist. 1996)	27
<i>Supreme Court of New Hampshire v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985).....	20
<i>The Florida Bar v. Clement</i> , 662 So.2d 690,f/n #3 (Fla. 1995).....	23
<i>The Florida Bar v. Forrester</i> , 656 So.2d 1273, 1275 (Fla. 1995)	16
<i>The Florida Bar v. Fussell</i> , 179 So.2d 852, 854 (Fla. 1965).....	23
<i>United States v. Flynt</i> , 756 F.2d 1352, 1359 (9th Cir.) (Flynt), amended, 764 F.2d	

675 (9th Cir.1985)..... 29

Wardius v. Oregon, 412 U.S. 470, 474 (1973) 33

Wolff v. McDonnell 418 U.S. 539 (1974) 10

Ziegler v. Klein, 590 So.2d 1066, 1067 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991) 29

STATUTES AND RULES

Florida Rules of Judicial Administration, Rule 2.071(c)..... 13

Florida Rules of Judicial Administration, Rule 2.450 v

United States Constitution, Article VI, clause 2..... 19

Preamble, Code of Judicial Conduct..... 37
